[18] Having weighed the points considered above I conclude neither party has convinced 

me there are grounds which would justify a departure from the tariff.   

[19] As a result I order the applicant, Thomas Edwards, pay Recreational Services Limited 

the sum of $3,500.00 (three thousand, five hundred dollars) being a contribution toward the 

costs incurred in defending Mr Edwards claims.  Payment is to be made no later than 4.00pm 

on Wednesday 11 November 2020. 

Michael Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority